and the emergence of a subsidiary from bankruptcy in December 2005, and its subsequent inclusion in Covanta�s
consolidated results of operations.

40

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Net interest expense on project debt decreased by $5.2 million primarily as a result of lower project debt balances.

Other operating income increased by $2.7 million primarily due to final distributions and settlements of disputed
matters relating to Covanta Energy�s reorganization, and insurance recoveries.

General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 were comparable to the same
period in 2005 primarily due to wage escalations and increased development spending offset by additional synergies
from the ARC Holdings acquisition.

Waste and Energy Services � International Business

The international business results of operations are presented on a reported basis for the three months ended
September 30, 2006 and 2005 and on both a reported and pro forma basis for the nine months ended September 30,
2006 and 2005 in the table below (in thousands of dollars):

Three Months Ended
September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
Reported Reported Pro Forma

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005
(Unaudited)

Waste and service revenues $ 949 $ � $ 3,239 $ 3,305 $ 3,239 $ 3,305
Electricity and steam sales 27,306 32,312 108,461 101,300 108,461 101,300

Total operating revenues 28,255 32,312 111,700 104,605 111,700 104,605

Plant operating expenses 18,894 21,384 80,604 71,881 80,604 71,881
Depreciation and amortization 1,933 2,257 6,217 6,592 6,217 6,592
Net interest expense on project
debt 1,597 1,913 5,358 5,922 5,358 5,922
Other operating (income) expense (48) 1,925 (1,785) 2,116 (1,785) 2,116
General and administrative
expenses 1,269 1,275 3,253 3,735 3,253 3,735
Restructuring charges � � � 2,655 � �

Total operating expenses 23,645 28,754 93,647 92,901 93,647 90,246

Operating income $ 4,610 $ 3,558 $ 18,053 $ 11,704 $ 18,053 $ 14,359

Waste and Energy International Business Results of Operations � Comparison of Reported Results for the
Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 vs. Reported Results for the Three Months Ended September 30,
2005

Total revenues for the international business decreased by $4.1 million primarily due to a $3.1 million decrease due to
the sale of the Huantai facility in China during the second quarter of 2006, combined with a $1.6 million decrease in

[…]

The loss and LAE ratio for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006 improved as compared to the same
periods in 2005 due to improved performance of the private passenger auto programs. The resulting loss and LAE
ratios were 64.9% and 69.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively. As a percentage
of net earned premiums, policy acquisition costs were 21.0% and 15.4% for the nine months ended September 30,
2006 and 2005, respectively. Policy acquisition costs increased in 2006 compared to the 2005 period due to the
elimination of the ceding commissions earned under the quota share reinsurance agreements that were in effect during
2005.

PRO FORMA RECONCILIATIONS

The following tables provide reconciliations from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above for
Covanta and its Waste and Energy Services segment where applicable (in thousands of dollars, except per share
amounts). Notes to the pro forma reconciliations begin directly after the tables.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA RECONCILIATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Acquisition
Pro

Forma Acquisition
Pro

Forma
As

Reported ActivityAdjust.
Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust.
Pro

Forma
(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
Waste and service revenues $ 607,973 $   � $   � $ 607,973 $ 436,624 $ 148,792 $ 1,860 $ 587,276
Electricity and steam sales 329,610 � � 329,610 225,541 79,660 � 305,201
Other operating revenues 13,024 � � 13,024 13,236 � � 13,236

Total operating revenues 950,607 � � 950,607 675,401 228,452 1,860 905,713

Operating expenses
Plant operating expenses 522,330 � � 522,330 394,183 103,617 3,136 500,936
Depreciation and
amortization expense 142,987 � � 142,987 78,111 57,032 1,823 136,966
Net interest expense on
project debt 46,013 � � 46,013 36,700 13,964 1,102 51,766
Other operating expenses 1,251 � � 1,251 7,736 519 � 8,255
General and administrative
expenses 54,177 � � 54,177 45,389 52,133 (42,399) 55,123
Restructuring charges � � � � 2,655 � (2,655) �

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 80

Acquisition-related charges � � � � 2,963 � (2,963) �

Total operating expenses 766,758 � � 766,758 567,737 227,265 (41,956) 753,046

Operating income 183,849 � � 183,849 107,664 1,187 43,816 152,667

Other income (expenses)
Investment income 7,801 � � 7,801 3,530 1,225 � 4,755
Interest expense (87,265) � � (87,265) (59,053) (26,368) (3,389) (88,810)
Loss on extinguishment of
debt (2,342) � � (2,342) � � � �
Gain on derivative
instruments, ACL warrants � � � � 14,796 � � 14,796

Total other expenses (81,806) � � (81,806) (40,727) (25,143) (3,389) (69,259)

Income (loss) before
income tax (expense)
benefit, minority interests
and equity in net income
from unconsolidated
investments 102,043 � � 102,043 66,937 (23,956) 40,427 83,408
Income tax (expense)
benefit (29,795) � � (29,795) (24,008) 6,033 (19,558) (37,533)
Minority interests (4,861) � � (4,861) (9,311) (56) � (9,367)
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 26,460 � � 26,460 20,003 � � 20,003

Net income (loss) $ 93,847 $ � $ � $ 93,847 $ 53,621 $ (17,979) $ 20,869 $ 56,511

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.65 $ 0.65 $ 0.46 $ 0.40

Diluted $ 0.64 $ 0.64 $ 0.44 $ 0.39

43

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

WASTE AND ENERGY SERVICES PRO FORMA RECONCILIATIONS

Domestic

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Acquisition
Pro

Forma Acquisition
Pro

Forma
As

Reported ActivityAdjust.
Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust.
Pro

Forma
(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
Waste and service revenues $ 604,734 $   � $   � $ 604,734 $ 433,319 $ 148,792 $ 1,860 $ 583,971
Electricity and steam sales 221,149 � � 221,149 124,241 79,660 � 203,901
Other operating revenues 2,381 � � 2,381 1,779 � � 1,779

Total operating revenues 828,264 � � 828,264 559,339 228,452 1,860 789,651

Operating expenses
Plant operating expenses 441,726 � � 441,726 322,302 103,617 3,136 429,055
Depreciation and
amortization expense 136,709 � � 136,709 71,435 57,032 1,823 130,290
Net interest expense on
project debt 40,655 � � 40,655 30,778 13,964 1,102 45,844
Other operating expenses (5,060) � � (5,060) (2,821) 519 � (2,302)
General and administrative
expenses 48,620 � � 48,620 39,195 52,133 (42,399) 48,929
Acquisition-related charges � � � � 2,963 � (2,963) �

Total operating expenses 662,650 � � 662,650 463,852 227,265 (39,301) 651,816

Operating income $ 165,614 $ � $ � $ 165,614 $ 95,487 $ 1,187 $ 41,161 $ 137,835

International

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Acquisition
Pro

Forma As Acquisition
Pro

Forma
As

Reported ActivityAdjust.
Pro

Forma Reported Activity Adjust.
Pro

Forma
(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
$ 3,239 $   � $   � $ 3,239 $ 3,305 $   � $ � $ 3,305

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 82

Waste and service
revenues
Electricity and steam
sales 108,461 � � 108,461 101,300 � � 101,300

Total operating revenues 111,700 � � 111,700 104,605 � � 104,605

Operating expenses
Plant operating expenses 80,604 � � 80,604 71,881 � � 71,881
Depreciation and
amortization expense 6,217 � � 6,217 6,592 � � 6,592
Net interest expense on
project debt 5,358 � � 5,358 5,922 � � 5,922
Other operating
expenses (1,785) � � (1,785) 2,116 � � 2,116
General and
administrative expenses 3,253 � � 3,253 3,735 � � 3,735
Restructuring charges � � � � 2,655 � (2,655) �

Total operating
expenses 93,647 � � 93,647 92,901 � (2,655) 90,246

Operating income $ 18,053 $ � $ � $ 18,053 $ 11,704 $ � $ 2,655 $ 14,359

44

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Reconciliations

Pro Forma Assumptions

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the following assumptions:

Covanta Energy Transactions:

� The debt structure of Covanta Energy and CPIH that was in place upon Covanta Energy�s emergence from
bankruptcy on March 10, 2004, was assumed to be refinanced, prior to the amendment to the credit facilities on
May 26, 2006, in connection with the acquisition of ARC Holdings as of January 1, 2005 as more fully